FORGED STAINLESS STEEL
Rack And Pinion Actuator “S” Series
2
The Air Torque “S” Series stainless steel actuators are a corrosion resistant rack and pinion actuator
particularly engineered for corrosive environments or sanitary.
They are manufactured by using forged high quality stainless steel body material in A182 F316/ EN
10088/3 1.4401.
The Air Torque “S” Series stainless steel actuators are well suited for automating butterfly, ball, and

SB AT554 383 459 536 613 643 686 766 842 919 1072 1225
SB AT654 893 1072 1251 1430 1501 1608 1787 1966 2144 2502 2859
Available Options and Ordering codes:
00
Blank: for standard actuator
R50: 50% travel stop limitation (45° up to 90°)
R100: 100% travel stop limitation (0° up to 90°)
1
SB: Standard material and surface finishing, with ENP coating
SBP: Standard material and polished surface with ENP coating
SC: Standard material and surface finishing, with NO ENP coating
SCP: Standard material and polished surface with  NO ENP coating
2
90° Rotation (Standard) = AT054U to AT654
Other Rotation evaluated on request.
3
D = Double Acting
S = Spring Return
4 (A)
Only for spring return: number of spring, spring set configuration
For model AT054U: Spring Set configuration S1/S2/S3/S4/S5/S6/S7/S8
For models AT104 to AT654 = Number of Spring:
> 05 to 12 spring for standard actuators 90° rotation
5 ISO 5211 Flange (See table below)
Model
ISO 5211 Flange type available
Standard Options
AT054U F04 F03
AT104 F05
AT204 F05+F07
AT254 F05+F07
AT304 F05+F07+F10
AT404 F07+F10
AT454 F10+F12
AT554 F14 F10+F12
AT654 F16
All dimensions and materials are referred to updated catalogue and/or technical data sheet.
Notes:
A)	 For model AT054U the number indicated is the spring SET configuration and not spring quantity.
B)	 Standard Shaft connection is a female double square. For other connections contact AIR TORQUE.
C)	 For detailed information see T.D.S. n° TYAS
D)	 If not specified the actuators will be supplied with standard Position Indicator Blue colour.
Optional indicator for sensor or limit switch contact available on request, see T.D.S. n° Tab. 00011 E / Tab. 00012 E / Tab. 00013 E.
How to order examples:
00 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
- SB AT254 S 12 F05+F07 - 14 DS HT - -
SB AT254, S.S actuator Series with standard material and surface finishing, with ENP coating, spring return with 12 springs, ISO flange F05-F07, without spigot, 17 mm
double square and high temperature construction, standard position indicator Blue colour.
HOW TO ORDER
6 Blank: no spigot
Y: with spigot
7 (B) XXDS : dimension and double square
(for all Square dimensions available see table below)
ISO 5211 Square dimensions and type available
Model Double Square
AT054U 9 11
AT104 11 14
AT204 14 17
AT254 17
AT304 17 22
AT404 22 27
AT454 27
AT554 27 36
AT654 36 46
8
Blank:
actuator with standard seals suitable for -40°C (-40°F) to +80°C (+176°C)
HT : actuator construction suitable for -15°C (+5°F) to +150°C (+302°F)
LLT : actuator construction suitable for -55°C (-67°F) to +80°C (+176°F)
9 (C)
Blank: standard assembly type ST, clockwise to close (spring to close)
and close indication at air failure condition (or with pressurized port
4 for double acting) for in line mounting.
STR: clockwise to close (spring to close) and close indication at air
failure condition (or with pressurized port 4 for double acting) for
across line mounting.
LF: counterclockwise to close (spring to open) and open indication at
air failure condition (or with pressurized port 4 for double acting) for
across line mounting.
LFR: counterclockwise to close (spring to open) and open indication
at air failure condition (or with pressurized port 4 for double acting) for
in line mounting.
10 Further requested options
EUROPE
Austria
Belgium
Czeck Republic
Denmark
Finland
Greece
Norway
Poland
Portugal
Russia
Slovak
Slovenia
Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
The Netherlands
NORTH AMERICA
and SOUTH AMERICA
Canada
United States of America
Argentina
Brazil
Mexico
ASIA PACIFIC
Australia
China